BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 624.21, is amended to read: 624.21 SALE AND USE OF FIREWORKS PROHIBITED.

Except as otherwise provided in sections 624.20 to 624.25, it shall be unlawful for any person to offer for sale, expose for sale, sell at retail, or wholesale, or use or explode any fireworks. This section shall not be construed to prohibit the use or explosion of fireworks by an engineer licensed pursuant to sections 326.02 and 326.03 or a person under the engineer's direct supervision when undertaking acoustical testing; or sales at wholesale to those persons holding valid permits for a fireworks display from a governmental subdivision of the state, or to prohibit sales outside the state or sales to licensed professional engineers for accoustical testing purposes only.

Approved March 18, 1982

CHAPTER 441 — H.F.No. 1231

An act relating to state lands; directing conveyance of certain lands in Washington County.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. LAND CONVEYANCE.

The commissioner of banks shall convey, by quitclaim deed in a form approved by the attorney general, in the name of the state of Minnesota and for a consideration of \$1, to Ida B. Nelson of Scandia, Minnesota, the following land located in Washington County and described as:

That part of the Southwest quarter of the Southwest quarter (SW1/4 of SW1/4) of Section Two (2), Township Thirty-two (32), Range Twenty (20) West, described as follows, viz: Commencing at a point on the West line of said Southwest quarter of Southwest quarter (SW1/4 of SW1/4), 26 rods South from the Northwest corner of same; thence Southerly along said West line 15 rods; thence in a Northeasterly direction 9-1/3 rods to a point 5-1/2 rods East of and at right angles with the said West line of said forty acre tract; thence Northwesterly 9-1/3 rods to place of beginning.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved March 18, 1982

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.